Chg in working cap (109) 177 128 (215)

Tax 86 106 92 36

Operating Cash flow 85 443 515 164

Net Capex (29) (69) (303) (33)

Free Cash Flow 56 375 212 131

Investments 1 (384) (289) (76)

Interest/ dividend income 247 158 209 171

Others (12) (16) (4) (51)

Investing Cash flow 206 (310) (386) 12

Equity Capital

Debt 31 (9) 277 (127)

Interest paid (15) (27) (23) (17)

Financing Cash flow 16 (36) 254 (144)

Impact of foreign step down subsidiary (337) (240) (422) (16)

Net chg in cash (30) (143) (39) 15

Opening cash position 684 655 512 473

Closing cash position 655 512 473 488

Source: RHP, ACMIIL Research

26

QUALITY POWER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS LTD

IPO NOTE

10th February 2025

ACMIIL I Institutional Research I IPO Note- Quality Power Electrical Equipments Ltd

A
C

M
IIL

 IN
ST

IT
U

TI
O

N
A

L
R

ES
EA

R
C

H

Pro forma Financials

27

QUALITY POWER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS LTD

IPO NOTE

10th February 2025

Particulars (Rs mn)

As at 30th September, 2024
As at 31st

March,
2024

QP Group
(Restated

Consol.)

Acquisition-
Mehru

(Standalone)
51%

Subsidiary

Proforma
Adjustments

QP Group
Proforma

Consol.

QP Group
Proforma

Consol.

Revenue from
operations

1,557 1,117 (2) 2,672 5,190

Cost of materials
consumed

878 690 16 1,585 3,367

% of revenue 56.4 61.8 59.3 64.9
(Increase)/decrease
in inventories

40 (66) 0 (25) (115)

Gross profit/(loss) 639 492 (18) 1,113 1,939
Gross profit margin
(%)

41.0 44.1 6 41.6 37.3

Employee benefits
expenses

130 222 0 352 611

Other expenses 193 188 0 380 771

EBITDA 316 82 (18) 381 556

EBITDA margin (%) 20.3 7.3 14.2 10.7
Depreciation and
amortisation

18 14 0 32 59

EBIT 298 68 (18) 349 497

EBIT margin (%) 19.2 6.1 13.0 9.6

Finance costs 17 8 0 25 46

% of borrowings 6.7 9.2 7.4 9.4

Other income 270 5 0 275 317
Profit/(loss) before
exceptional items
and tax

551 65 (18) 598 767

Exceptional items
(gain)/loss

2 0 (2) 0 (3)

Profit before tax 548 65 (16) 598 771

% of revenue 35.2 5.8 22.4 14.8

Tax expense 48 16 (4) 60 114

% of PBT 8.7 25.0 10.0 14.7

Profit for the year 501 49 (12) 538 657

PAT margin 32.2 4.4 20.1 12.7
Non-controlling
interest

172 24 (6) 190 230

PAT attributable to
equity shareholders

329 25 (6) 348 427

EPS (Rs) 4.6 4.8 5.9

No of shares outst. 72 72

Source: RHP, ACMIIL Research

Source: RHP

Particulars (Rs mn)

As at 30th September, 2024
As at 31st

March,
2024

QP Group
(Restated

Consol.)

Acquisition-
Mehru

(Standalone)
51%

Subsidiary

Proforma
Adjustments

QP Group
Proforma

Consol.

QP Group
Proforma

Consol.

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

717 330 (44) 1,003 960

Capital work-in-progress 17 0 0 17 17

Other intangible assets 6 0 0 6 6

Goodwill 0 0 554 554 573

Financial assets

i) Investments 16 2 0 18 45

ii) Other financial assets 101 101 (30) 172 455

Deferred tax assets (net) 15 0 0 15 8

Other non-current assets 139 0 0 139 135

Total non-current assets 1,012 433 480 1,925 2,198

Current assets

Inventories 140 705 (23) 822 834

Investments 494 0 494 459

Trade receivables 839 550 0 1,389 1,374

Cash and cash
equivalents

488 27 (0) 515 587

Bank balances 286 0 0 286 4

Other financial assets 325 22 0 347 157

Current tax assets (net) 0 15 4 19 23

Other current assets 412 145 28 584 295

Assets held for sale 0 0 9 9 0

Total current assets 2,984 1,462 18 4,465 3,733

Total Assets 3,996 1,895 498 6,389 5,931

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital 722 10 (10) 722 722

Equity to owners 1,134 1,269 (1,269) 1,134 810

Non-controlling interest 531 0 621 1,152 974

Total equity 2,386 1,279 (658) 3,007 2,506

Borrowings 0 5 0 5 42

Other financial liabilities 40 0 0 40 19

Deferred tax liability 2 37 0 38 38

Total non-current
liabilities

41 42 0 83 99

Current liabilities 0

Borrowings 256 82 0 338 450

Outstanding dues to
micro and small
enterprises

22 192 0 214 142

Outstanding of creditors 547 119 (14) 652 750

Other financial liabilities 422 38 0 460 459

Provisions 0 17 17 0

Current tax laibility (net) 18 0 18 2

Other current liabilities 304 127 1,169 1,600 1,523

Total current liabilities 1,569 575 1,156 3,299 3,327

Total equity and
liabilities

3,996 1,895 498 6,389 5,931

Source: RHP, ACMIIL Research

ACMIIL I Institutional Research I IPO Note- Quality Power Electrical Equipments Ltd

A
C

M
IIL

 IN
ST

IT
U

TI
O

N
A

L
R

ES
EA

R
C

H

28

Explanation of Investment Rating

Investment Rating Expected return (over 12-month)

BUY >=15%

SELL <-10%

HOLD >-10% to 15%

Information pertaining to Asit C. Mehta Investment Interrmediates Limited (ACMIIL):

ACMIIL is a SEBI registered Stock Broker, Portfolio Manager, Research Analyst and Depository Participant. It is also a AMFI
registered Mutual Fund Distributor. Its associate/group companies are Asit C. Mehta Advisors Limited, Asit